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Boulder, CO  80309-0216

Dear Dr. Fox,

Enclosed please find the revised version of our paper, “Parallelization of a Large-Scale Computational Earthquake Simulation Program”, by K.F. Tiampo, J.B. Rundle, P. Hopper, J. Sá Martins, S. Gross, and S. McGinnis.  The following is our response to the referees’ comments.

Referee 1:

1) While we have not included results from more than 2 processors for the GA parallelization, we have inserted the results for the conversion of an additional program, a meanfield slider block model, using 3 processors.  This work was done, as explained in the paper, in order to investigate the usefulness and nuances of parallelizing a program similar in nature to the Virtual California model.  The details of this are discussed in the paper.

2) We hope that minor revisions to the Virtual California section of the paper make it clearer, but we felt that it was not necessary to provide large amounts of detail, as the main points associated with the parallelization have been covered.

3) The confusion regarding BSP has been eliminated, as well as those regarding MPI.

4) Again, we have added an example on parallelizing a model similar to the Virtual California code, using MPI instead of PVM.

5) SMP is mentioned with regards to MPI as the Maui supercomputer is an SMP machine that uses MPI for parallelization.  However, we have clarified this point as regards the Virtual California code by noting, in several places, that the exact requirements for data transfer or memory sharing are still being explored.

Referee 2:

1) The description of the GA has been revised to make it clearer, however, for the same reason as (1) above (Referee 1), we feel that the details of crossover and mutation, or parameter ranges, are not necessary for understanding the parallelization.  We have changed the code and appendices around, however, as suggested.  Appendix A no longer contains the code for the fitness function, but pseudocode for the entire program, similar to the Virtual California appendix.

2) Revised as suggested.

3) Again, revised as suggested.

4) Also revised as suggested.

5) Agreed, see (1) above.

6) Again, this has been revised as detailed in (5), Referee 1, above.

Referee 3:


While we do not agree that this paper is premature, we have included additional results on the parallelization of a slider block model similar in scope and theory to the Virtual California model.  This allows us to further explore this low-cost cluster based approach to expediting our simulations.

Thank you for your consideration of our work.  Please let me know if there is anything further that I can do.







Kristy F. Tiampo

